

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 35201 OF 2025

Between:

1. Md. Zaheeruddin, S/o. Md. Taheruddin.
2. Md. Zameeruddin, S/o. Md. Taheruddin
3. Md. Younus, S/o. Gul Mohammed.
4. Md. Yousuf, S/o. Gul Mohammed.
5. Md. Chand Pasha, S/o. Md. Moulana.
6. Veerabrama Kiran Kumar, S/o. Balaiah.
7. Madiga Krishnaiah, S/o. Late Madiga Narayana.
8. Nelloji Dhakshana Murthy, S/o. N. Balaiah.
9. P. Swamy, S/o. P. Kistaiah.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector, Nagarkurnool District at Nagarkurnool.
3. The Assistant Executive Engineer Panchayatraj, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
4. The Divisional Engineer, Panchayatraj, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
5. The Mandal Prajaparishad Development Officer, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
6. The Panchayat Secretary, Kondanagula Gramapanchayat, Balmoor Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in going ahead with the proposal of laying the main road to Anjaneya Swamy Temple by demolishing the house properties of the petitioners bearing No. 5-19, the 2nd petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-184, the 3rd petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-54, the 4th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 5-29, the 5th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 1-172, the 6th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 2-33, the 7th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-155, the 8th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-76 and similarly the 9th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-107/1 respectively at Kondanagula village, Balmoor Mandal, Nagarkurnool District

without following due process of law and also without acquiring the above house property of the petitioners on the ground that the Government have already sanctioned the amount for laying the said road at Kondanagula village vide G.O.Rt. No. 78, dated 28-01-2025, as illegal, unlawful, contrary to law and consequently direct the respondents not to demolish the above house properties of the petitioners for laying the road through Kondanagula village main road to Anjaneya Swamy Temple, without following due process of law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to issue interim order directing the respondents not to demolish the house properties of the 1st petitioner house bearing No. 5-19, the 2nd petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-184, the 3rd petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-54, the 4th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 5-29, the 5th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 1-172, the 6th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 2-33, the 7th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-155, the 8th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-76 and similarly the 9th petitioner is the absolute owner of house bearing No. 4-107/1 respectively at Kondanagula village, Balmoor Mandal, Nagar kumool District for the purpose of laying the road at main road to Anjaneya Swamy Temple, without following due process of law, Pending disposal of WP 352/01 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M. Damodar Reddy Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondents No. 1 to 4, Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat for the Respondents No. 5 & 6.

The Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4 and waives further notice.

Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondents No. 5 & 6 and waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents No. 1 to 6 in view of the above waiver.

List on 21.11.2025 in the Adjourned Motion List.

Pending further orders, the respondents are directed not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners in respect of the subject properties without following due process of law.

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana Hyderabad.
2. The Collector, Nagarkurnool District at Nagarkurnool.
3. The Assistant Executive Engineer Panchayatraj, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
4. The Divisional Engineer, Panchayatraj, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
5. The Mandal Prajaparishad Development Officer, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District.
6. The Panchayat Secretary, Kondanagula Gramapanchayat, Balmoor Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
7. One CC to SRI M. DAMODAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 19/11/2025

List on 21.11.2025 in the Adjourned Motion List.



ORDER

WP.No.35201 of 2025

DIRECTION